
   

STAFF REPORT FOR CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  11 
FOR THE MEETING OF: June 14, 2012    
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
 
Approve the updated Initial Project Report dated June 14, 2012, and a Resolution of Project 
Compliance for the allocation of Regional Measure 1/AB 1171 Bridge Toll Funds in the Amount 
of $73,700,000. 
 
EXPLANATION: 
 
AB 1171 was adopted by California legislature to fund the cost of seismic retrofit of Bay Area 
toll bridges.  MTC’s Resolution 3434 includes $150 million in AB 1171 funds for Transbay.  
The Transbay program is eligible for these funds under a provision that makes the money 
available to projects consistent with the purposes of the voter-approved RM-1 program.  RM-1 is 
an auto toll of $1 for all seven state-owned Bay Area toll bridges that funds certain highway and 
bridge improvements, public transit rail extensions, and other projects that reduce congestion in 
the bridge corridors. Resolution 3434 includes $53 million in RM-1 funds for the Transbay 
project.   
 
TJPA is now requesting an allocation of $73.7 million in bridge toll funds in order to certify 
upcoming construction contracts, continue the Transbay Transit Center design, and maintain the 
project schedule.  In order for TJPA to certify its major construction contracts, including the 
below grade structure work included in this request, all of the funds must be available to the 
TJPA at the time of award; the expenditure of the funds will occur over several years.  MTC staff 
has requested that the TJPA’s allocation request not specify a particular source of bridge toll 
funds.  MTC will determine whether the allocation will be made from AB 1171 bridge toll funds, 
or a combination of AB 1171 and RM-1.   
 
TJPA has received a previous allocation of RM-1 funds of $5.2 million, in addition to $1.4 
million of RM-1 funds that was passed through from SFMTA several years ago, and received 
previous allocations of AB 1171 funds of $74 million.  A June 2010 allocation of AB 1171 funds 
was originally $134.1 million for design and construction of the Transbay Transit Center; 
however, the allocation included a provision to rescind a portion of the grant after the Federal 
Railroad Administration (FRA) American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant was 
secured; the AB 1171 funds were to be used for cash flow and certifying contracts while the 
ARRA grant was being processed.  In May 2011, MTC rescinded $76 million of the June 2010 
allocation.   
 
Through reviewing anticipated expenditures for upcoming project funding needs with the 
availability of various funding sources, the attached funding request (Initial Project Report or 
“IPR”) has been developed.  Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the TJPA Board 
approving the Initial Project Report and the corresponding resolution of project compliance.   
 



   

Funding in the identified amounts would enable the TJPA to pay for additional Final Design 
services, continue Construction Manager /General Contractor (CM/GC) pre-construction 
services, and award the Below-Grade Structure construction contract.  Below is a table that 
shows the costs by different scope areas which may be funded with this allocation based on the 
anticipated contract commitments required in the near term.   
 

Scope Element Projected Cost Current Bridge Toll 
Request 

Pelli Clarke Pelli Architects’ (PCPA) Scope of Services 

Construction Documents 
Construction Bid 
Construction Administration 
Warranty 
Additional Services 

     $2,363,200       $0 
     $2,000,000       $0 

     $19,940,500 $15,279,000 
     $1,000,000       $0 

     $20,000,000 $12,121,000 
Subtotal:      $45,303,700         $27,400,000 

Structural Cast Steel Nodes Consultant                 

Pre-Bid and Construction 
Administration Services     $2,000,000     $2,000,000 

CM/GC (W/O) Scope of Pre-construction Services 

Pre-construction Services $5,600,000 $2,800,000 

Below Grade Structure 

Construction $90,000,000 $41,500,000 
TOTAL: $142,903,700 $73,700,000 

 
The attached IPR comprises the TJPA’s allocation request for RM-1/AB 1171 funds in the 
amount of $73,700,000, and provides additional details regarding the scope of the request.   
 
Initial Project Report (IPR) 
MTC’s policies and procedures require that the IPR and corresponding Resolution of Project 
Compliance adopted by the TJPA match the allocation action taken by MTC. The IPR for the 
current request is based upon the most up-to-date cost and funding information, and reflects 
recent TJPA activities. 
 
Implementing Agency Resolution of Project Compliance 
The required Resolution of Project Compliance indicates the TJPA’s agreement to comply with 
the MTC’s policy guidance, that the TJPA is an eligible project sponsor and is authorized to 
submit an application for funds, that the Transbay project is consistent with the Regional 
Transportation Plan, and provides various additional certifications and assurances.  The 
resolution indicates that the TJPA approves the IPR, which will be attached to the resolution 
when submitted to MTC.   
 
 
 



   

Commitment of Complementary Funds 
MTC requires evidence of the commitment of complementary funds for the phase for which an 
allocation of bridge toll funds is sought. The following complementary funds have been allocated 
for the scope of work described in the attached IPR:  ARRA funds have been allocated by the 
Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) for final design and construction, San Francisco County 
Proposition K funds have been allocated to support Final Design services, and AB 1171 bridge 
toll funds have been allocated previously for design and construction.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve the updated Initial Project Report dated June 14, 2012, and a Resolution of Project 
Compliance for the allocation of Regional Measure 1/AB 1171 bridge toll Funds in the amount 
of $73,700,000. 
 
ENCLOSURES: 
 
1. RM-1/AB 1171 Implementing Agency Resolution of Project Compliance 
2. RM-1/AB 1171 Initial Project Report (IPR), June 14, 2012 

 
 



   

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Resolution No. _____________ 

 
 WHEREAS, Regional Measure 1 (RM1) and AB 1171 bridge toll (“bridge toll”) funds 
have been committed to the Transbay Joint Powers Authority project in the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission’s (MTC) Resolution 3434; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Bridge toll allocation requests to MTC must be submitted consistent with 
procedures and conditions as outlined in RM2 Policy and Procedures; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The bridge toll allocation request attached hereto in the Initial Project 
Report and incorporated herein as though set forth at length, lists the project purpose, schedule, 
budget, expenditure and cash flow plan for which TJPA is requesting that MTC allocate bridge 
toll funds; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Bridge toll funds are needed for the Final Design and Construction Phases 
of the Transbay Transit Center project; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA and its agents shall comply with the provisions of MTC’s 
RM2 Policy Guidance (MTC Resolution No. 3636); and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA certifies that the Project is consistent with MTC’s Regional 
Transportation Plan (RTP); and be it further  
 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA approves the Initial Project Report, as set forth in 
Attachment A; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA approves the cash flow plan as set forth in Attachment A; 
and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA has reviewed the Project needs and has adequate staffing 
resources to deliver and complete the Project within the schedule set forth in Attachment A; and 
be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA agrees to complete the project as described in the IPR; and 
be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA certifies that the Project and purpose for which bridge toll 
funds are being requested is in compliance with the requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et. seq.), and with the State 
Environmental Impact Review Guidelines (14 California Code of Regulations Section 15000 et 
seq.) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 USC Section 4-1 et. seq. and the 
applicable regulations thereunder; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That there is no pending or threatened litigation which might in any way 
adversely affect the Project, or the ability of the TJPA to deliver such Project; and be it further  
  



   

 RESOLVED, That the TJPA shall indemnify and hold harmless MTC, its 
Commissioners, representatives, agents, and employees from and against all claims, injury, suits, 
demands, liability, losses, damages, and expenses, whether direct or indirect (including any and 
all costs and expenses in connection therewith), incurred by reason of any act or failure to act of 
the TJPA, its officers, employees or agents, or subcontractors or any of them in connection with 
its performance of services under this allocation of bridge toll funds. In addition to any other 
remedy authorized by law, so much of the funding due under this allocation of bridge toll funds 
as shall reasonably be considered necessary by MTC may be retained until disposition has been 
made of any claim for damages; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That if the TJPA receives any revenues or profits from any non-
governmental use of property (or project), then those revenues or profits shall be used 
exclusively for the public transportation services for which the project was initially approved, 
either for capital improvements or maintenance and operational costs, otherwise MTC is entitled 
to a proportionate share equal to MTC’s percentage participation in the project(s); and be it 
further 
 
 RESOLVED, That assets purchased with bridge toll funds including facilities and 
equipment shall be used to support the public transportation uses intended, and should said 
facilities and equipment cease to be operated or maintained for their intended public 
transportation purposes for its useful life, that the MTC shall be entitled to a present day value 
refund or credit (at MTC’s option) based on MTC’s share of the fair market value of the said 
facilities and equipment at the time the public transportation uses ceased, which shall be paid 
back to MTC in the same proportion that bridge toll funds were originally used; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA shall post on both ends of the construction site(s) at least 
two signs visible to the public stating that the Project is funded with RM1/AB 1171 bridge toll 
revenues; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA authorizes its Executive Director, or her designee, to 
execute and submit an allocation request for Final Design and Construction services with MTC 
for RM1/AB 1171 funds in the amount of $73,700,000, for the project, purposes and amounts 
included in the project application as identified in Attachment A; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the Executive Director is hereby delegated the authority to make non-
substantive changes or minor amendments to the Initial Project Report as she deems appropriate; 
and be it further  
 
 RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution shall be transmitted to MTC in conjunction 
with the filing of the Transbay Joint Powers Authority allocation request referenced herein. 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Transbay Joint Powers 
Authority Board of Directors at its meeting of June 14, 2012. 
 
 
        ____________________________________ 
        Secretary, Transbay Joint Powers Authority 
































































	Item11_IPR 6-14-12 Staff Report-Reso
	TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
	TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY

	Item11_IPR 6-14-12

